
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 17 November 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable 
[...]
ail:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Felicity Harris 
0207 664 3231 / felicity.harris@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative (6)  

Cllr Rebecca Knox (Deputy Chair) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Tony Hunter North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Roger Reed South Bucks District Council 
  

Labour (6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-Chair) London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA) 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP Durham County Council 
Cllr Brian Grocock Nottingham City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent (1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
LGA Fire Service Management Committee Attendance 2017/2018 
 
 

 22/9/17 17/11/17 26/01/18 12/03/18 22/06/18 

Councillors      

Conservative Group      

Rebecca Knox No     

Jason Ablewhite Yes     

John Bell Yes     

Nick Chard Yes     

Mark Healey MBE Yes     

Simon Spencer No     

      

Labour Group      

Fiona Twycross Yes     

David Acton No     

Les Byrom CBE Yes     

John Edwards Yes     

Judith Hughes No     

Thomas Wright Yes     

      

Lib Dem Group      

Keith Aspden Yes     

      

Independent      

Ian Stephens Yes     

      

Substitutes      

Tony Hunter Yes     

John Robinson JP Yes     



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 17 November 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) 
 

1 - 2  

 Update from Roy Wilsher, Chair of the National Fire 
Chiefs Council 
 

  

3.   Fire service funding 
 

3 - 16  

 Phil Hales, NFCC Finance Coordination Committee 
Chair, will speak to this item. 
 

  

4.   Fire safety in high rise buildings update 
 

17 - 24  

a) Appendix A: LGA's submission to the Building 
Regulations and Fire Safety review 

 

25 - 42  

5.   Workforce report 
 

43 - 46  

6.   Outside bodies - oral update from members 
 

  

7.   Update paper 
 

47 - 50  

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

51 - 61  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 26 January 2018, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

Rooms 1&2, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

17 November 2017  

 

     

National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) 

 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
Chair of the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), Roy Wilsher, will be attending to update 
members on how the NFCC is progressing 6 months on. Roy will also discuss the NFCC’s 
broader work programme and outline how the organisation hopes to develop going forward. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Fire Services Management Committee members are asked to note the issues set out in the 
presentation. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed by members.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Lucy Ellender 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3321 

Email: Lucy.ellender@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

17 November 2017 

 
 

Fire service funding 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

At the Committee’s September meeting members indicated that the priority around funding 

for the service should be developed in light of the National Fire Chiefs Council’s (NFCC) 

work on fire finance. This paper sets out the immediate funding issues facing the sector, 

outlines the work the NFCC has been doing around finance and seeks members’ view on 

next steps to develop the Committee’s work in this area. Phil Hales, Deputy Chief Fire 

Officer at West Midland Fire and Rescue Service will attend the meeting to set out the work 

NFCC have been doing around fire finance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 665 
[...]
 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

mailto:grace.collins@local.gov.uk


  

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

17 November 2017 

               

     

15. The LGA currently has representation on Fire Customer Group (FCG) which was 
established in 2013 under the chair of the CFOA Operational Communications Board and 
consists of senior FRS representatives from each English transition region along with 
representation from the Devolved Administrations, Home Office and specialist areas e.g. 
finance, ICT. However, we are keen to seek representation on the Programme Board to 
provide equivalency with other elected stakeholders such as Police and Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) and the London Mayor’s Officer for Policing and Crime (MOPAC). 

 
16. The Programme will be subject to a further hearing at the Public Accounts Committee 

(PAC) on Monday 13 November and as part of a review of the FBC the Major 
Programmes Review Group, a mixture of Cabinet Office and HM Treasury, will scrutinise 
the Programme in mid-December. Of late there has been an rise in the number of 
Parliamentary Questions received about the Programme which allied to the 
aforementioned hearing and review indicates that ESMCP may take greater prominence 
and play out increasingly in the Public Domain over the coming months. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

17 November 2017 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 September 2017 

Venue: Rooms D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1  Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The new Chair, Cllr Ian Stephens, welcomed members to the meeting, 
noting the change in membership, and giving thanks to FSMC’s previous 
Chair, Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Peter Jackson, and Cllr David Acton who 
was a Deputy Chair in the previous meeting cycles and now returns to the 
Committee as a member. The Chair noted that the lead members would 
now be holding regular meetings in between full Committee meetings. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr Simon Spencer, Cllr 
David Acton and Cllr Judith Hughes.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
Members were advised that this was the last meeting of the Committee to 
be held at Layden House, and that the LGA would be moving back to 
Smith Square at the end of October.  
 

 

2   Terms of reference, membership and outside bodies 
  

 

 The Chair introduced this item and drew members’ attention to the list of 
outside bodies. A brief conversation was had about outside body 
appointments and it was agreed that each political group would make their 
nominations and the appointments would be discussed by lead members 
and officers after the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
Action: 
 
Officers and lead members to agree appointments to outside bodies. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

17 November 2017 
 

 

 

3   FSMC Policy Priorities for 2017-18 
  

 

 The Chair outlined the policy priorities for the coming year. 
 
Members made comments on the following issues: 
 

 Concerns were voiced that the implications of the Grenfell Tower 
fire were not listed as a corporate priority by the LGA Leadership 
Board.  
 

 Members felt that the funding priority needed to be fleshed out in 
light of discussions between the National Fire Chiefs Council and 
the Home Office.  
 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the Committee’s priorities for 2017-18. 
 

 

4   Fire and Rescue Service Inspections 
  

 

 The Chair introduced HMI Zoe Billingham, who gave members an update 
on the future inspection of fire and rescue services following the 
appointment of HMICFRS as the inspectorate. Zoe wanted to reinforc
[...]
ond and third options 
look most useful and that the affiliated model seemed to be a popular 
choice with stakeholders.  
 
The affiliation model of delivering standards would allow for two separate 
colleges – one for fire standing alongside the College of Policing – with 
collaboration at its heart. This would involve joint standards, codes of 
ethics and scene investigation, with the fire and rescue service already 
works with the police on. The PSB was looking at how best to bring joint 
strategic leadership programmes, as well as joint research and 
development hubs together to benefit both services.  
 
In terms of funding, members were told that there had to be an idea of the 
scope and nature of the standards agreed, as well as the size of the 
organisation needed to deliver such standards before an accurate 
suggestion of costs could be made. The project team had started to look 
at where potential funding could come from and it was noted that a lot of 
what is needed already exists so it could be a matter of utilising existing 
capacity to deliver a standards body. Consideration was also being given 
to a transition grant fund and whether fire authorities would need funding 
support to achieve new standards.  
 
Dan concluded by saying that developing standards involves a six-stage 
process which can take up to 18 months but as a number of standards 
already exist, it may not take this long.  

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

17 November 2017 
 

 

 
Following the presentation, members made the following comments: 
 

 Members wanted clarity about the number of bodies looking at 
standards for the fire service and where responsibility for setting 
standards would ultimately sit. Dan said that there was still a lot of 
debate to be had on this point and that the governance structure 
was still being considered. 
 

 A question was asked about how the Professional Standards Body 
fits in with the National Occu
[...]
reality was that 
very few authorities would be able to retrofit sprinklers because 
they could not afford it. Members felt that the LGA needed to be 
stronger in saying that sprinklers are essential and in lobbying the 
Government to ensure that they properly funded the necessary 
work. Sir Ken agreed that fire suppression systems are vital but 
also noted that there had been a lot of innovation in the field and 
that while sprinklers form a valuable part of a holistic package of 
fire safety measures, they were not a panacea.  
 

 A discussion was had about funding and what level of support 
would be available from the Government. LGA Principal Policy 
Adviser, Mark Norris, noted that work was ongoing to survey local 
authorities, asking what the cost of recladding their affected 
buildings would be. He said that they had received some estimates 
but would have a better idea of what level of support would be 
needed in time. It was noted that London Councils was carrying 
out similar work and that an initial idea of the quantities involved 
would be available soon.  
 

 Members were keen that when lobbying the Government, the LGA 
should emphasise the point that the conversation is not just about 
planning or cladding, but about people being and feeling safe in 
their homes.  

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the update.  
 
Action: 
 
Officers to continue liaising with local authorities about the cost of 
recladding and making buildings safe. 
 

7   Workforce report 
  

 

 LGA Fire Pensions Adviser, Clair Alcock, provided members with an 
update on the work to make people aware of the risks within the 
Firefighters Pension Scheme. Clair mentioned the Pension Scheme 
Governance and LGA Firefighters Pension AGM events being held on 9-
10 October 2017 and encouraged members to attend if they could.  
 
On the Scheme Advisory Board, Clair told members that details of the 
three members nominated to sit on the board had been referred to the 
Minister and she was h
[...]
he update paper. 
 

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate 
record of the discussion.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

17 November 2017 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 

(LFEPA) 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Thomas Wright Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Tony Hunter (sub) North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr John Robinson (sub) Durham County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the

Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting
	Title:


	Fire Services Management Committee

	Date:


	Friday 17 November 2017

	Venue:
	Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest
 

	
	The Chair opened the meeting and noted apologies from Cllr Mark Healey, Cllr Jason Ablewhite and Dany Cotton. Cllr Roger Reed attended the meeting as a substitute. 

There were no declarations of interest.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC)
 

	
	The Chair introduced Roy Wilsher, Chair of the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), who gave members an update on the work of the NFCC, seven months after it was first established. Roy was clear that a strength of the NFCC was the consistency and continuity it could provide across services and to members. It was noted that the position of the Chief Fire and Rescue Adviser to the Home Office no long existed so Roy, as Chair of the NFCC, took on this role and provided professional and technical advice to the members, the new inspectorate and the Government, particularly in response to major incidents such as Grenfell. Roy also explained that the committee structures of the NFCC were working well and that the nine committees were all up and running. 

In terms of providing professional and technical advice, Roy noted that statements on various issues had been put out by the NFCC in recent months and that these included references to marauding terrorism firearms attacks, pay, sprinklers, risk and demand, national resilience and business continuity plans, amongst others. The NFCC was also providing advice to the team working on the new inspectorate, and was being represented at meetings of the Professional Standards Body, the Fire Implementers Group, JESIP and the Strategic Resilience Board. Roy also noted the impact the Grenfell Tower had had on the NFCC, and the work he had been doing as part of the expert panel advising DCLG.

Members were told that the National Operational Guidance team were moving to a central program office, which sits within the London Fire Brigade, and would help manage projects in all areas and would work alongside CFOA staff who had transferred to the West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, while national resilience work was led by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Services. Consideration was also being given to ensuring efficiency and value for money, with a particular focus on fire kit procurement and the Fire Commercial Transformation programme led by Ann Millington.

Finally, Roy spoke to members about the work done on the National Fire Chiefs Strategy, which the NFCC had worked closely with LGA officers on. The strategy for UK fire and rescue services was designed to complement the Fire Vision and was looking at five key areas: community risk, governance, workforce, finance and a new digital platform. 

Members made the following comments:

· A member asked what mechanisms were in place to influence or discuss conversations held between members, officers and other attendees at outside body meetings. Roy noted that all papers for NFCC meetings were available to the public and LGA officers noted that they were happy to circulate reports from meetings where possible. There would also be a standing item on each agenda for members to provide feedback following their attendance at outside body meetings. 

· A brief discussion was had about funding and Paul Hancock’s previous attendance at an FSMC meeting as CFOA President where he was he was optimistic that CFOA was moving towards a more independent source of funding. Roy said that in order to have a national group which works, help was needed from fire authorities. He said that a funding agreement needed to be in place by this time next year and while he could not put a figure on it, he said that the aim was to reduce the amount sourced from fire and rescue authorities as far as possible. Roy said he would update the Committee on this at future meetings. 

Decision

Members noted the update. 

Action

Officers to circulate any relevant reports to members following meetings with outside bodies. 




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Fire service funding
 

	
	The Chair introduced Phil Hales, Deputy Chief Fire Officer at West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service and Chair of the NFCC’s Finance Coordination Committee (FinCC), who set out the work the NFCC had been doing around fire finance. 

Phil explained that the FinCC was established in an effort to ensure that technical expertise and advice on finance within the sector was joined up and to reflect the strategic plans of the NFCC. He noted that the NFCC represents the whole of the UK so the FinCC was available to provide advice and assistance to all devolved administrations, and would take into consideration the individual challenges they all faced.

The structure of the FinCC was outlined to members and they were told that the Chair of the Fire Finance Network was the Vice Chair of the Committee. Nine chief fire officers from different governance models also provide scrutiny and strategic advice for the Committee and the Home Office lead on fire policy also attends the meetings to ensure that their work is not done in isolation but that conversations were also had with key policy makers. A consultancy firm, Somerset Technical Team, which works with counties and shire district councils was also working on gathering data, the aim of which was to help provide a more professional response when working with the Home Office. 

Phil discussed the FinCC’s key areas of work such as responding to the consultation on the Local Government Finance Settlement, considering a response to the Fair Funding Review and establishing a funding formula fit for a modern fire and rescue service. The Committee had also been looking into the recent changes brought in by the Local Government Finance Act and they were seeking a sector-wide view on dealing with its implications. The NFCC was keen to establish common positions of fire and rescue services and was trying to capture data on this. Phil also mentioned the NFCC funding mechanism and activities being carried out to ensure that where the NFCC was funding work, proper quality assurance checks were being undertaken. The FinCC was keen to ensure that recourses were focused as far as possible on underpinning the strategic priorities of the NFCC.

Following the presentation, members raised a few points:

· There was a discussion about whether fire service funding should be based on risk or demand. Some members felt that there was not a binary choice but that it should be based on a combination of risk and demand, with consideration given to the change of the role and the inclusion of factors such as prevention work, work with other services, additional inspection requirements and the impact this had on resources. It was also noted that both risk and demand varies across the country, and rural areas, for example, had a different type of risk from urban areas. Other members felt more strongly that funding should come from identified risks because demand could only be measured in arrears and it was not possible to assess what the demand would be in the future.

· Members spoke about Police and Crime Commissioners’ (PCCs) ability to increasing funding through council tax precepts but it was noted that police budgets are generally much larger than fire budgets so it could not necessarily work in the same way for fire authorities. Concerns were also raised about a cap on precepts and the potential for PCCs’ using this in their business cases to promote themselves as being able to raise the precept for fire services. 

· Leading on from this, members discussed the current rules prohibiting fire services from raising funding from precepts without a referendum. Members supported the LGA’s position that referendum requirements should be abolished for all local authorities. Members also highlighted the need for capital funding for some FRAs. 

· A conversation was had about the transformation fund and members were clear that it should not be funded by topslicing FRA budgets. Members wanted to see genuinely new money which had not been topsliced from other grants allocated to the service. Phil Hales agreed with this position and said there was work to do around data and the analysis of fire finance as it currently stands. He said that it would be crucial to put clear numbers in front of the Treasury when trying to influence them and that support from the FSMC would be useful.

Decision

Members noted the report.

Action

Officers to proceed as directed, taking members’ comments on funding into consideration.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Fire safety in high rise buildings update
 

	
	Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, updated members on the LGA’s work in the wake of Grenfell and the efforts to identify the financial impact on both councils and fire and rescue authorities. Mark noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had asked local authorities to provide details of the number of private high-rise buildings in their area, the deadline for which had passed the previous week and he gave an update on the number of privately owned or managed buildings identified as having ACM cladding on their exteriors. One issue that had come up in conversations with directors of housing across London was that insurers in the private sector were asking how long interim fire safety measures needed to be in place and concerns were noted about capacity issues within the supplier system. 

Mark advised members that the interim report from the Dame Judith Hackitt review would be published in early December and that her initial view was that the regulatory system currently in place was not fit for purpose. It was suggested that specific paragraphs which needed to be changed would not be identified and the report would not provide advice to building owners about what materials were needed. The report was likely to look at competency and skills, as well as expertise and training at construction stage. It was thought that the report would look to ensure there were duty-holders with a role in making sure a building had been constructed properly in place in the future, and that there would need to be periodic inspections of buildings. Consideration was also likely to be given to whether fire safety related regulations should apply retrospectively to a building, and that there should be greater clarity between the Fire Safety Order and the Housing Act 2004 with a clearer division in responsibilities between the fire service and local authorities. 

Mark said that a further update would be given to members at the next meeting, after the interim report had been published.

In the discussion which follow, a number of points were raised:

· Members felt that the Government had pushed responsibility for the funding of works required in the wake of Grenfell back to housing providers and councils, despite the Secretary of State previously stating that public safety was paramount and that money should not be an impediment to ensuring residents’ safety. Members felt that the Government should be held to account over the funding issue and that the LGA should be stronger in challenging the decision not to provide any additional resources.

· A conversation was had about sprinklers and how little action had been taken on this despite the Lakanal House inquest recommending more widespread installation of sprinkler systems. Members acknowledged the cost associated with installing sprinklers in new buildings or retrofitting them but it was also noted that some buildings could not be altered significantly enough to install them at all so demolition of those buildings could be considered where it would be financially viable to do so. It was also suggested that one London council had charged leaseholders for sprinklers so concerns were discussed about there being a postcode lottery in terms of funding this work. Members also discussed the proposed working group on sprinklers and agreed that membership should not extend past the Fire Commission. 

Decision

Members noted the report.

Action

Officers to take steps to establish a working group on sprinklers. 




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Workforce report
 

	
	Clair Alcock, Firefighters’ Pensions Adviser, updated members on the progression of the pensions Scheme Advisory Board and suggested that details of the new employer contribution rates would be set in 2019. She said that the Board was working with GAD on a number of consultations and had advised GAD that FRAs and elected members were trying to agree to mid-long term financial forecasting and that FRAs would be sent further information as soon as possible.

Cllr Nick Chard and Gill Gittins, Principal Negotiating Officer, spoke briefly to members about the NJC meeting with the All Party Fire Safety and Rescue Parliamentary Group and the discussion had around the New Economy report. The APPG had agreed to sponsor a wider event, due to take place in January, to which all MPs would be invited. Members suggested that it would be interesting to have an agenda item on the New Economy report at the next meeting. Cllr Chard suggested it could be covered in an update at that time on the negotiations as well.

On pay, members were told that discussions were ongoing about the National Employers suggestion to the Employees Side that while negotiations continue there could be a 1 per cent uplift to basic pay effective from 1 July 2017. The Employees’ representatives were consultating on the suggestion.

Decision

Members noted the update.

Action

Officers to proceed as directed by members.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Outside bodies - oral update from members
 

	
	The Chair advised members that he had attended a meeting of the Strategic Resilience Board, noting that the Home Office representatives had declined the offer for an LGA officer with detailed NJC knowledge to attend on this occasion. Discussions were ongoing and a further update would be provided at the next FSMC meeting. 

The Chair suggested that those sitting on outside bodies provided officers with a few lines after each meeting they attended, which officers could include in a short paper for each FSMC meeting’s agenda.

Decision

Members noted the update.

Action

Officers to commission a short contribution from members sitting on outside bodies for an agenda paper for the next FSMC meeting.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Update paper
 

	
	The Chair introduced the update paper and invited comments from members:

· Members sought an update from officers about the Fire Conference and whether it would be filmed so that members of authorities who could not travel to Gateshead could have an idea of the topics and conversations covered. Officers confirmed that the events team were looking into this, and copies of the draft programme were circulated to the members.

· Members asked whether the Shadow Ministers for Fire from the Labour and Liberal Democrat parties ought to be invited and agreed that they should be invited.

Decision

Members noted the update paper.

Action

1) Officers to confirm with the LGA’s events team whether the conference could be filmed. 

2) Officers to look at the possibility of inviting the Shadow Ministers for Fire.




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Minutes of the previous meeting
 

	
	The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 




</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Ian Stephens
	Isle of Wight Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Ms Fiona Twycross AM
	London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA)


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Rebecca Knox
	Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

	
	Cllr Keith Aspden
	North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service


	Members
	 Cllr John Bell
	Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Nick Chard
	Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Simon Spencer
	Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr David Acton
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Les Byrom CBE
	Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr John Edwards
	West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority

	
	Cllr Judith Hughes
	Kirklees Metropolitan Council

	
	Cllr Thomas Wright
	Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority


	Apologies
	 Cllr Jason Ablewhite
	Huntingdonshire District Council

	
	Cllr Mark Healey MBE
	Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority


	In Attendance
	Roy Wilsher 
	National Fire Chiefs Council

	
	Phil Hales
	National Fire Chiefs Council

	
	Penny Pender
	National Fire Chiefs Council

	
	Steven Adams
	National Fire Chiefs Council

	
	Chloe Dunnett
	Home Office

	
	Karen Lancaster
	Home Office

	
	Stuart Harwood
	Home Office


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]